

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ESK107A

**Stainless steel corner work cabinet PREMIUM with hinged door & upstand
1000x700mm**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual - Stainless Steel Corner Work Cabinet Premium with Hinged Door and Upstand 1000x700mm (ESK107A)

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Stainless Steel Corner Work Cabinet Premium. This product is designed for commercial kitchen environments and adheres to high standards of quality and hygiene. Please read this manual thoroughly to ensure proper use and maintenance of the cabinet.

2. Safety Information

- Installation Safety: Ensure the cabinet is installed on a level surface to prevent tipping or instability.
- Weight Limit: Do not exceed the maximum weight capacity as indicated in the product specifications.
- Personal Protection: When handling sharp or heavy components during installation, use appropriate personal protective equipment, such as gloves and safety footwear.
- Fire Safety: Keep the work cabinet away from heat sources to prevent fire hazards. Ensure that no flammable items are stored within or around the cabinet.
- Maintenance Precautions: Always unplug electrical appliances nearby before cleaning. Use non-abrasive cleaners to avoid damaging the surface.

3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 1000x700mm
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Door Type: Hinged
- Upstand: Included
- Function: Designed for easy access and storage in commercial kitchens.

4. Setup and Installation

- Unpacking: Carefully unpack the cabinet and check for any damage during transit. If any parts are damaged, contact customer service immediately.
- Location Selection: Choose a location that provides adequate space for operation and easy access. Ensure there is a minimum clearance of 10cm on all sides for ventilation.
- Leveling the Cabinet: Use a spirit level to ensure the cabinet is level. Adjust the feet as necessary to achieve stability.
- Securing the Cabinet: For added stability, secure the cabinet to the wall using appropriate anchors and screws (not included).
- Final Inspection: Ensure all doors open easily and that the cabinet is free from obstructions.

5. Operation

- The work cabinet is designed for storing utensils, equipment, and supplies in a clean and accessible manner.
- Ensure the hinges are functioning properly and adjust the doors if necessary.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Use a mild detergent and warm water solution for cleaning the cabinet. Rinse thoroughly and dry with a soft cloth.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners or scrubbers that may scratch the stainless steel surface.
- Regularly inspect the hinges and door for any signs of wear. Lubricate with a food-safe lubricant if needed.

7. Troubleshooting

- Doors Not Closing Properly: Check for obstructions in the hinges or on the cabinet's shelves. Adjust as needed.
- Stains or Discoloration: Clean with a stainless steel cleaner or a mixture of vinegar and water.
- Loose Feet/Unstable Cabinet: Adjust the cabinet feet and ensure they are tightened for stability.

8. Disposal

- When disposal of the cabinet is necessary, ensure that it is recycled according to local regulations. Do not dispose of with general waste.

9. Contact

For support and inquiries, please contact us via:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our Stainless Steel Corner Work Cabinet Premium. We hope it serves you well in your kitchen needs.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Premium-Edelstahl-Eck-Arbeitscontainer mit Tür und Hochstehender Kante - 1000x700mm (ESK107A)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Premium-Edelstahl-Eck-Arbeitscontainers. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihre Arbeitsumgebung zu optimieren und bietet außergewöhnliche Haltbarkeit und Funktionalität.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwendung: Verwenden Sie den Arbeitscontainer ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Zweck in einer gastronomischen Umgebung.
- Belastbarkeit: Achten Sie darauf, die maximale Tragfähigkeit nicht zu überschreiten, um Verletzungen und Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Schutz: Tragen Sie bei der Installation persönliche Schutzausrüstung, wie Handschuhe und Sicherheitsschuhe.
- Stabilität: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Container auf einem festen und stabilen Untergrund steht.
- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie keine scharfen oder scheuernden Reinigungsmittel, um die Edelstahloberfläche nicht zu beschädigen.
- Wartung: Führen Sie regelmäßige Inspektionen durch, um sicherzustellen, dass alle Teile sicher und funktionsfähig sind.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktbezeichnung: Premium-Edelstahl-Eck-Arbeitscontainer mit Tür und Hochstehender Kante
- Abmessungen: 1000x700 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Farben: Edelstahl (optisch)
- Funktion: Aufbewahrung und Arbeitsfläche

4. Aufbau und Installation

1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile vorhanden sind: Arbeitscontainer, Tür, Scharniere, Beschläge und Montageanleitung.
2. Platzieren Sie den Container an der gewünschten Stelle, wobei darauf zu achten ist, dass genügend Platz für die Türöffnung vorhanden ist.
3. Befestigen Sie die Scharniere an der Tür.
4. Schließen Sie die Tür an den Container an, indem Sie die Scharniere an den vorgesehenen Stellen fixieren.
5. Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität und Nivellierung des Containers und passen Sie bei Bedarf an.

5. Betrieb

Der Arbeitstisch kann für die Zubereitung von Lebensmitteln sowie zur Lagerung von Utensilien und Zutaten genutzt werden. Vermeiden Sie übermäßige Hitze und Flüssigkeiten in der Nähe des Containers.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie regelmäßig mit einem weichen Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie scheuernde Materialien, um Kratzer zu verhindern.
- Überprüfen Sie die Türscharniere und Abdeckungen auf Lockerheit und ziehen Sie bei Bedarf die Schrauben nach.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Tür schließt nicht richtig.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Scharniere und justieren Sie diese gegebenenfalls.
- Problem: Oberflächenbeschädigung.
Lösung: Verwenden Sie geeignete Edelstahlpflegemittel, um Kratzer und Flecken zu reduzieren.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt in Übereinstimmung mit den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Metallabfällen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sämtliche Teile umweltgerecht behandelt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen zu Ihrem Produkt erreichen Sie uns unter:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Hoek Werkcabinet - Premium met Scharnierdeur en Opstand 1000x700mm - ESK107A

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van het RVS Hoek Werkcabinet - Premium. Dit hoogwaardige product is ontworpen voor professionele keukens en biedt een ruimtelijke, efficiënte oplossing voor uw werkbehoeften. Dit cabinet is vervaardigd uit roestvrij staal wat zorgt voor gebruiksgemak en duurzaamheid.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat het product op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond staat om omvallen of letsel te voorkomen.
- Houd de werkplek vrij van obstakels en zorg voor voldoende verlichting.
- Gebruik het product uitsluitend voor zijn bedoelde gebruik.
- Bewaar zware voorwerpen onderin het cabinet voor extra stabiliteit.
- Vermijd contact met scherpe randen en oppervlakken.
- Bij een defect of schade aan het product, stop met gebruik en neem contact op met de klantenservice.

3. Productspecificaties

- Model: ESK107A
- Afmetingen: 1000x700mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Type: Hoek werkcabinet met scharnierdeur en opstand

4. Installatie en Setup

1. Voorbereiding

- Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn.
- Zorg voor een werkplek met voldoende ruimte.

2. Montage

- Plaats de Hoek Werkcabinet op de gewenste locatie.
- Gebruik de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen om het cabinet stevig aan de muur te bevestigen indien nodig.
- Zorg ervoor dat het aanrechtblad goed aansluit op het cabinet.

3. Controleer

- Controleer of alle schroeven en bevestigingen goed vastzitten.

5. Gebruik

- Open de scharnierdeur om toegang tot de binnenkant van het cabinet te krijgen.
- Organiseer en berg uw materialen op in het cabinet.
- Zorg ervoor dat het cabinet niet overbelast wordt, houd het gewicht binnen de gespecificeerde limieten.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak het kabinet regelmatig schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende middelen en chemicaliën die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Indien de deur niet goed sluit, controleer dan de scharnieren op uitlijning en pas deze aan waar nodig.
- Bij roestvorming, behandel de plek met roestoplossing en voorkom blootstelling aan vocht.
- Neem contact op met klantenservice voor hulp bij aanhoudende problemen.

8. Afvoer

- Dit product kan aan het einde van zijn levenscyclus worden gerecycled.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen in overeenstemming met lokale regelgeving worden afgevoerd.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of opmerkingen kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Gabinete de Trabajo Esquinero de Acero Inoxidable Premium con Puerta Abatible y Resalte 1000x700mm (ESK107A)

1. Información General

El Gabinete de Trabajo Esquinero de Acero Inoxidable Premium está diseñado para ofrecer un espacio de trabajo eficiente y duradero en cocinas comerciales. Su construcción de acero inoxidable garantiza resistencia y facilidad de limpieza, ideal para ambientes de alta exigencia.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Evite lesiones: Asegúrese de que el gabinete esté instalado de forma segura y nivelado para evitar caídas.
- Carga máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada para la superficie de trabajo.
- Superficies calientes: Evite colocar objetos calientes directamente sobre el gabinete para prevenir daños.
- Limpieza segura: Utilice productos de limpieza adecuados y evite el uso de productos químicos corrosivos.
- Manejo cuidadoso: Al mover el gabinete, use equipo adecuado y mantenga una postura correcta para evitar lesiones.

3. Resumen del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1000 mm x 700 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Tipo de puerta: Abatible
- Resalte: Incluido
- Uso: Comercial

4. Instalación y Configuración

- Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, nivel, destornillador, llaves de tuerca
- Paso 1: Desembalar el gabinete y verificar que todas las piezas estén presentes.
- Paso 2: Colocar el gabinete en la ubicación deseada, asegurándose que esté nivelado.
- Paso 3: Fijar el gabinete al suelo o pared según sea necesario para mayor estabilidad.
- Paso 4: Conectar correctamente cualquier accesorio suministrado y ajustar las puertas según se requiera.
- Paso 5: Realizar una última inspección para asegurar la correcta instalación antes de comenzar a usar.

5. Operación

Para utilizar el gabinete:

- Abra la puerta abatible utilizando el mango.
- Organice el espacio interior según las necesidades.
- Asegúrese de mantener la carga en el gabinete equilibrada para evitar caídas.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie semanalmente con un paño suave y detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de estropajos abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Inspeccione periódicamente las bisagras y tornillos, ajustando si es necesario.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Puerta que no cierra correctamente: Verifique si hay obstrucciones o ajuste las bisagras.
- Dificultad en el montaje: Revise que todas las piezas están incluidas y que se está siguiendo el orden de instalación.
- Superficie rayada: Limpie con un estropajo suave y use un abrillantador de acero inoxidable si es necesario.

8. Disposición

Al final de su vida útil, deseche el producto de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre reciclaje de metales. Considere donar el gabinete si aún está en buenas condiciones.

9. Contacto

Para consultas o servicio al cliente, por favor contáctenos:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit pour le Cabinet de travail d'angle en acier inoxydable Premium avec porte à charnière et rebord - 1000x700mm

1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le Cabinet de travail d'angle en acier inoxydable Premium. Ce meuble est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement pratique et durable dans des environnements professionnels tels que les cuisines commerciales.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Toujours porter des gants de protection lors de la manipulation pour éviter les coupures.
- Éviter tout contact avec des produits chimiques agressifs qui pourraient endommager la finition en acier inoxydable.
- Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge de 150 kg.
- Assurez-vous que le cabinet est installé sur une surface de niveau pour éviter tout basculement.
- En cas de dommages visibles lors de la réception, ne pas utiliser le produit et contacter immédiatement le fournisseur.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 1000 mm (L) x 700 mm (P)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Type de porte : Porte à charnière avec rebord
- Capacité de charge : 150 kg
- Poids total : 40 kg
- Couleur : Acier inoxydable poli
- Utilisation : Idéal pour les cuisines commerciales, restaurants et autres applications professionnelles.

4. Configuration et installation

- Déballez soigneusement le cabinet et vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont incluses.
- Trouvez un emplacement stable et de niveau pour le cabinet.
- Si nécessaire, ajustez les pieds du cabinet pour assurer l'horizontalité.
- Fixez le cabinet au mur si cela est requis pour plus de sécurité.
- Assurez-vous que les portes s'ouvrent librement sans obstructions.

5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrir la porte en tirant sur la poignée.
- Utiliser les étagères internes pour organiser les ustensiles de cuisine ou d'autres équipements.
- Fermez la porte de manière sécurisée pour éviter toute accumulation de saleté.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement avec un chiffon doux et de l'eau savonneuse.
- Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs ou les éponges rugueuses qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Essuyez les éclaboussures immédiatement pour éviter la corrosion.
- Vérifiez périodiquement les charnières et serrez-les si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- Si la porte ne s'ouvre pas facilement, vérifiez le mécanisme de charnière et assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas d'obstruction.
- Pour des odeurs persistantes, nettoyez avec une solution vinaigrée.
- En cas de corrosion, utiliser un nettoyeur spécifique pour l'acier inoxydable.

8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas le cabinet avec les déchets ménagers.
- Consultez les réglementations locales sur l'élimination des équipements en acier inoxydable.
- Recyclez le matériau si possible.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance concernant le produit, veuillez nous contacter :

- E-mail : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Armadietto Angolare in Acciaio Inox Premium con Porta a Cerniera e Alzata

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro Armadietto Angolare in Acciaio Inox Premium. Questo prodotto è stato progettato per offrire qualità e funzionalità in ambienti professionali, come cucine commerciali e laboratori. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'uso per garantire la sicurezza e le prestazioni ottimali del prodotto.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzo previsto: Questo armadietto è progettato esclusivamente per scopi di stoccaggio in ambienti professionali. Non utilizzare per applicazioni non previste.

- Stabilità: Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia installato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Carico massimo: Non superare il carico massimo raccomandato.
- Materiali: In caso di contatto con sostanze chimiche, pulire immediatamente per prevenire danni.
- Manutenzione: Effettuare controlli regolari per garantire la stabilità e l'integrità del prodotto.
- Allerta in caso di danni: Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato o deteriorato.
- Normative locali: Attenersi alle normative locali riguardanti la sicurezza dei prodotti e l'installazione.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1000 x 700 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox
- Tipo di porta: Porta a cerniera
- Alzata: Presente
- Colore: Acciaio inox lucido

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Preparazione: Assicurarsi di avere tutti gli strumenti necessari.
2. Posizionamento: Scegliere una posizione adeguata per l'armadietto, lontano da fonti di calore e con sufficiente spazio per aprire la porta.
3. Montaggio: Seguire i punti di montaggio forniti con il prodotto. Utilizzare le viti e i supporti forniti per fissare l'armadietto al muro, se necessario.
4. Controllo finale: Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia stabile e che tutte le parti siano fissate correttamente.

5. Operazione

- Aprire la porta a cerniera per accedere allo spazio di stoccaggio.
- Organizzare gli articoli all'interno, mantenendo un peso equilibrato.
- Chiudere la porta quando non è in uso per proteggere il contenuto.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente le superfici con detergenti non abrasivi.
- Asciugare immediatamente dopo la pulizia per prevenire macchie e ruggine.
- Controllare periodicamente le cerniere e le viti per eventuali allentamenti.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: La porta non si chiude correttamente.
Soluzione: Controllare l'allineamento della porta e regolare le cerniere se necessario.
- Problema: Ruggine o macchie visibili sulla superficie.
Soluzione: Pulire immediatamente con un detergente adatto per acciaio inox.

8. Smaltimento

- Questo prodotto è realizzato in acciaio inox e può essere riciclato.
- Seguendo le normative locali sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti, assicurarsi che il prodotto sia smaltito in modo adeguato.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, si prega di contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania